Grants received by the company have been accounted for under both AASB 15 and AASB 1058 depending on the
terms and conditions and decisions made.

If this determination was changed then the revenue recognition pattern would be different from that recognised in
these financial statements

4 Change in Accounting Policy

The association elected to apply a change in accounting policy to its investments in the U Ethical Enhanced Income
Trust portfolio. Upon initial investment, the portfolio had significant cash holdings included, which resulted in the asset
being classified as cash and cash equivalents. In the past two years, the underlying investments in the portfolio mix
has changed, resulting in a change of recognition of the asset.

The association also elected to apply AASB 9 Financial Instruments to its equity held investments. As a result of this,
any fluctations between the market value and cost base of the U Ethical Enhanced Income trust and U Ethical Growth
Portfolio in each period are now reflected in an Investment Fluctuation Reserve.

The aggregate effect of the change in accounting policy on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June
2024 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2023

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Statement of Financial Position

Cash and cash equivalents 3,497,122 (265,588) 3,231,534

Other financial assets 897,039 265,588 1,162,627

Retained Earnings 2,013,375 (215,119) 1,798,256

Investment Fluctuation Reserve - 215,119 215,119

10

Victorian Alcohol and Drug Association Inc.

ABN 19 039 293 679

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

5 Revenue

Grant revenue

2024

$

2023

$

Grant Revenue - Commonwealth

- Murray PHN 62,500 60,000

- NW PHN Workforce - 3,504

- WVPHN - 25,780

- CCB 390,495 453,879

452,995 543,163

Grant Revenue - State

- ADRIA Operating 80,000 115,056

- ADRIA Research 693,622 231,234

- EDCLAN 26,835 26,835

- Elevate! 250,428 277,177

- Immunisation Project 96,000 -

- MHRC Project 128,572 185,000

- Family Violence AOD Sector Support 139,595 139,660